

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5395 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9909 OF 2022**

Manisha Santosh Gaikwad  
and Ors. ....Petitioners

V/s.

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal  
Corporation and Ors. ....Respondents

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8812 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9883 OF 2022**

Sagar Ramchandra Pawar and Ors. ....Petitioners

V/s.

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal  
Corporation and Ors. ....Respondents

**ALONGWITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 9428 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3634 OF 2022**

Ganesh Bhagwan Palve and Ors. ....Petitioners

V/s.

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal  
Corporation and Ors. ....Respondents

**ALONGWITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2052 OF 2022**

Pradip D. Pagar and Ors. ....Petitioners

V/s.

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal  
Corporation and Ors.

....Respondents

ALONGWITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1669 OF 2023

Dr. Shital Chandrakant Patil  
and Ors.

....Petitioners

V/s.

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal  
Corporation and Ors.

....Respondents

ALONGWITH  
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29503 OF 2022

Vishakha Vitthal Jadhav and Ors.

....Petitioners

V/s.

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal  
Corporation and Ors.

....Respondents

----

**Mr. Kishor Patil** a/w. Mr. Jagdish A. Reddy, Advocate for the petitioner-applicants in WP-5395-2022 and IA-9909-2022.

**Ms. Ronita Bhattacharya** i/by. Mr. V.G. Sreeram, Advocate for the petitioner in WP(St.) No.-295031/2022.

**Mr. A.S. Rao**, Advocate for respondents no.1 to 4.

**Mr. B.V. Samant**, AGP for State.

**Ms. Adita Naikare**, Advocate for the petitioner In WP-1669-2023.

**Mr. Dushyant Pagare**, Advocate for the petitioner in WP-9428-2022.

**CORAM : S.V. GANGAPURWALA, ACTING CJ &**

**SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2023.**

**P.C. :**

1. Mr. Rao, learned Counsel for the Corporation, on instructions makes a statement that though the tender has been issued, the said tender would not be proceeded further for appointment of Staff Nurse, Ward Boys and ANMs.
2. Learned Counsel for the petitioners, submits that there are 106 posts of Staff Nurse, 19 posts of ANMs and 175 posts of Ward Boys (with the respondent-Corporation) vacant.
3. In that event, the parties may make the submissions on merits of the matter.
4. At the request of the parties, place the matters on 26<sup>th</sup> June, 2023.
5. Ad-interim order passed earlier to continue till then.

**(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)**

**(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)**