

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5395 OF 2022**

Manisha Santosh Gaikwad & Ors. ...Petitioners

**Vs.**

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal Corporation & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.8812 OF 2022**

Sagar Ramchandra Pawar & Ors. ...Petitioners

**Vs.**

Kalyan Dombivali Municipal Corporation & Anr. ...Respondents

-----  
Mr. Abhijit Patil i/b. Mr. J.G. Aradwad (Reddy) for Petitioners.  
-----

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

**DATED : 24<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C.:-**

1. Matter mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By a praecipe bearing today's date, the Advocate for the Petitioners has sought for continuation of the ad-interim order which was in operation till today and the Writ Petitions were to be listed today. However, Writ Petitions have not been listed.
3. In view thereof, Writ Petitions shall be placed for consideration on 6 April 2026.
4. Earlier ad-interim order shall continue to operate till the next date.

**[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]**

**[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]**